
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 935

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2020

CLUSTER OF AYURVEDA INSTITUTIONS

935. SHRI M.V.V. SATYANARAYANA:
SHRI CHANDRA SEKHAR BELLANA:
SHRI POCHA BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
SHRI N. REDDEPPA:
SHRI ADALA PRABHAKARA REDDY:
SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY:
SHRI SRIDHAR KOTAGIRI:
SHRI P.V. MIDHUN REDDY:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has recently conferred the status of institution of national importance to the cluster of ayurveda institutions at Gujarat Ayurved University campus,
Jamnagar;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the total number of Institutions of national importance under AYUSH Ministry as on date and a State-wise break up thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) & (b):    Yes.

The Cabinet has approved the proposal for conferring the status of Institution of National Importance to the Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda, Jamnagar, Gujarat by conglomerating the cluster of Ayurveda Institutes at Gujarat Ayurveda University campus, Jamnagar, namely, (a) Institute for Post Graduate Teaching and Research in Ayurveda (b) Shri Gulabkunwerba Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya and (c) Institute of Ayurveda Pharmaceutical Sciences including Pharmacy Unit and to subsume the Maharshi Patanjali Institute for Yoga &
Naturopathy Education & Research into the Department of Swasthvritta of the Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda. The related Bill is pending with the Parliament for approval.

(c):      Only one namely Institute of Teaching and Research in Ayurveda (ITRA), Jamnagar,
Gujarat.
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